
 

 KALAMAZOO COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY  
MEETING DATE:  Thursday, June 26, 2014 
PLACE OF MEETING: County Administration Building 
    201 West Kalamazoo Avenue, 207a 
 TIME: 4:00 pm  

AGENDA 
 

1. Call to Order ~ 4:00 pm 

2. Members Excused 
 

3. Approval of the Agenda 
 

4. Approval of Minutes: BRA Minutes of May 22, 2014 
 
 

5. Citizens Comments (4 minutes each / Please state name and address) 
 

 

6. Financial Report and Administrative Expenses 
a. 2014 Year to Date 
b. 2015 budget 

 

7. Discussion and/or Action Calendar 
a. Discussion/Action - 9008 Portage Road Update 

i. Invoice 00072 - $351.25 
ii. Work Order #4a (amendment to Work Order #4) - $13,500 
iii. Act 381 Discussion 

b. Discussion – Chem Link 
i. Update 
ii. Invoice 00073 - $3,049.54 

c. Discussion – Corner @ Drake 
i. Update on Project/Corridor Improvement Authority 

d. Discussion – EPA Grant 
i. Review and discussion for next year 

e. Discussion – Local Site Remediation Revolving Loan Fund 
i. Presentation by Jeff Hawkins 

f. Discussion/Action – Legal Services RFP 
 

8. Staff Reports 
a. None 

 

9. Committees - times dates and places 
a. Land Bank Report–  
b. Project/Finance Committee– verbal report, meeting schedule Thursday, July 10th, 4:00 pm 
c. Executive Committee – verbal report, meeting schedule Friday, July 11th, 8:30 am 
d. PR/Media Committee –  

 

10. Other 
 
 

11. Board Member Comments  
 
 

12. Adjournment 
 

 

Next Meeting: 4th Thursday – July 24, 2014 at 4pm (room 207a, County Admin Bldg) 
PLEASE CALL 384-8112 OR EMAIL LAADAM@KALCOUNTY.COM  

IF YOU ARE UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING 



 

 KALAMAZOO COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY  
MEETING DATE:  Thursday, May 22, 2014 
PLACE OF MEETING: County Administration Building 
    201 West Kalamazoo Avenue, 207a 
 TIME: 4:00 pm  

MINUTES 
 

Present: Julie Rogers, Habib Mandwee, Travis Grimwood, Ken Peregon, Joe Agostinelli, Thell Woods, 
Christopher Carew, Tim Hudson, James Spurr 

 

Members Excused: Anne Summerfield, Andy Wenzel 

Kalamazoo Township: George Cochran  

Staff: Lotta Jarnefelt, Lee Adams 

Consultant: Jeff Hawkins 

Recording Secretary: Zeña Vos 

Community: 2 

 

1. Chair Agostinelli called the meeting to Order at 4:02 pm. 

2. Agostinelli introduced the newest member of the Board, Jim Spurr. 
 
4:22 p.m. Tim Snow, County Clerk swore in Jim Spurr. 
 

 

3. Members Excused: Anne Summerfield, Andy Wenzel 
 

4. Approval of the Agenda: Grimwood moved and Rogers seconded the approval of agenda as 
amended. Motion Carried. 
 

5. Approval of Minutes: Peregon suggested, under Discussion 7A, to identify the location of 321 
Duncan. Woods moved and Peregon seconded the approval of April 24, 2014 minutes as 
amended. Motion Carried.  
 
 

6. Citizens Comments: None 
 

 

7. Consent Calendar 
a. None 

 

8. Discussion and/or Action Calendar 
a. Discussion/Action – Chem Link 

i. Update 
Agostinelli stated that Chem Link closed on the property the previous day. 
Hawkins stated they were authorized to complete the Phase I from the last 
meeting. Based on Phase I and the information that was already generated on that 
site, a Phase II was not necessary. He was able to wrap up the Phase I, BEA & 
Due Care Plan which was delivered on May 20th and able to meet the deadline. 
 
Adams stated he met with the Schoolcraft Village Manager, Treasurer, and 
President, they were all supportive of the project. Adams presented the Brownfield 
Plan concept to the Village Council at their meeting the following week; none of the 
council members expressed opposition to the idea of creating the Brownfield Plan 
on the site. 
 
Agostinelli gave a brief history of the site for the benefit of new members. 
 

ii. Work Order #12 



 

Hudson moved and Woods seconded the approval of Work Order #12 to 
authorize Envirologic Technologies to prepare Brownfield Plan and 381 
Work Plan for the Chem Link site. Motion Carried. 
 

iii. Envirologic Invoice - $2,751.75 
Hawkins stated the invoice is primarily associated with the creation of a Phase I. 
The BRA should expect a subsequent invoice(s). 
Wenzel moved and Peregon seconded the approval of the invoice in the 
amount of $2,751.25. Motion Carried. 
 

b. Discussion/Action – Envirologic Invoices 
i. General Mills – $360.76 

Hawkins stated this invoice is related to amendment on additional funding, and 
legal counsel regarding the language for the BEA. It should be the last invoice. 
Wenzel moved and Carew seconded the approval of the invoice in the 
amount of $360.76. Motion Carried. 
 

ii. Corner @ Drake - $875.00 
Hawkins stated this is a partial billing for some of the work related to Brownfield 
Plan. 
Woods moved and Mandwee seconded the approval of the invoice in the 
amount of $875.00. Motion Carried. 
 
Rogers asked when the KCBRA support sign can go up.  
 

c. Discussion/Action – Vicksburg Paper Mill 
i. Update on Project 

Adams stated that the Vicksburg Brownfield Development Authority (BDA) voted to 
approved the MOU between the Vicksburg BDA, the KCBRA, and the Land Bank 
at their meeting earlier in the week. 
 
Hawkins – noted that EPA funds through the MDEQ were approved for the mill 
site. The MDEQ is about to start their site assessment work on the site. 
 
 

d. Discussion/Action – 2015 Budget 
Jarnefelt explained the BRA account numbers and budget. She stated they may 
have to revise the 2014 budget before end of the year. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding 2014 and 2015 budget. 
 
Adams will provide the detailed spreadsheets after the meeting and at subsequent 
committee meetings. 
 
Woods moved and Rogers seconded the adoption of the 2015 Budget. 
Motion Carried. 

 

9. Staff Reports 
a. None 

 

10. Committees - times dates and places 
a. Land Bank Report–  

Woods stated that the bulk of the meeting was devoted to review of the annual audit; the 
Land bank remains in good fiscal health.  
 

b. Project/Finance Committee– verbal report, meeting schedule Thursday, June 12th, 4:00 pm 



 

Jim Spurr is assigned to Finance Committee which meets the second Thursday of each 
month at 4:00 pm in Room 105, in the County Administration Building. 
 

c. Executive Committee – verbal report, meeting schedule Friday, June 13th, 8:30 am 
 

d. PR/Media Committee –  
 

11. Other 
Legal Services RFP 
Jarnefelt stated that responses are due to the County’s Purchasing Department by 5:00 pm on 
May 30th. 
Agostinelli gave a brief explanation of the need for legal services. 
 
Agostinelli stated that the grand opening of General Mills is scheduled for July 9th at 11:00 am. 
 

12. Board Member Comments  
Woods mentioned that the state legislature just unanimously passed the creation of a local stock 
exchange to help Crowd Funding. It has yet to pass in the Senate. Woods provided materials 
related to crowd funding.  
 
Agostinelli - new deals are on the horizon but are not ready to be disclosed. 
 

13. Adjournment at 5:19 p.m. 
 

 

Next Meeting: 4th Thursday – June 26, 2014 at 4pm (room 207a, County Admin Bldg) 
PLEASE CALL 384-8112 OR EMAIL LAADAM@KALCOUNTY.COM  

IF YOU ARE UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING 



 

Financial Report 



K:\Brownfield Redevelopment Authority\BRA\BRA $ and Acct Activities\2014\BRA-Acct Summary 2010-2014.xlsx

Brownfield Redevelopment Authority Fund 2010 Revenues Expenditures REV-EXP BAL-YR BAL-CUMUL

County BRA 125,000 3,876 121,124

Midlink local TIR tax 0 0 0

Midlink school TIR tax 0 0 0

Brown Family holdings/Beckan Industries 4,618 0 4,618

BRA TOTAL 2010 129,618 3,876 125,742 125,742

Brownfield Redevelopment Authority Fund 2011 Revenues Expenditures REV-EXP

County BRA 22,268 22,166 102

Midlink local TIR tax 17,531 6,631 10,900

Midlink school TIR tax 52,184 52,184 0

Brown Family holdings/Beckan Industries 12,824 150 12,674

BRA TOTAL 2011 104,807 81,131 23,676 23,676 149,418

Brownfield Redevelopment Authority Fund 2012 Revenues Expenditures REV-EXP

County BRA 0 6,173 -6,173

Midlink Contractual Other 287 -287

Midlink Indirect Costs 911 -911

Midlink local TIR tax 35,424 0 35,424

Midlink school TIR tax 53,819 53,819 0

Brown Family holdings/Beckan Industries 13,848 0 13,848

BRA TOTAL 2012 103,091 61,190 41,901 41,901 191,319

Brownfield Redevelopment Authority Fund 2013 Revenues Expenditures REV-EXP

County BRA 4,500 85,905 -81,405

Midlink Contractual Other 0 105 -105

Midlink local TIR tax 38,015 20,353 17,662

Midlink school TIR tax 56,534 56,534 0

Brown Family holdings/Beckan Industries 13,719 0 13,719

BRA TOTAL 2013 112,768 162,897 -50,129 -50,129 141,190

Brownfield Redevelopment Authority Fund 2014 Revenues Expenses Encumbrances REV-EXP

County BRA (acct 247-000-) 2,750 504 2,500 -254

Midlink local TIR tax (acct 247-001-) 17,729 0 17,729

Midlink school TIR tax (acct 247-001-) 0 0 0

Brown Family/Beckan Industries (acct 247-002) 8,218 0 8,218

BRA ACTUAL TOTAL 2014 AS OF 5-31-2014 28,697 504 2,500 25,694 25,694 166,884

2014 Pending approved staff exp Pay Period 1-7 2,745 -2,745 164,138

2014 Pending approved invoices 6-19-2014:

WO #2 AMEN 1, INV 29761 552

WO #9, PO 9863, INV 29840 718

WO #2 AMEN 1, INV 29925 361

WO #10, INV 29926 875

WO #11, INV 29924 2,752

TOTAL 5,257 -5,257 158,882

2014 Pending remaining of approved Work Orders 6-19-2014:

WO#3 Kartar ($11,400 approved in WO#1 & 3) 338

WO#6 GenMills ($32,400 approved in WO#2 & 6) 1,505

WO#8 Portage ($10,000 approved in WO#4 & 8) 3,461

WO#5 Lake St ($12,000 approved in WO#5) 964

WO# 10 Corner@Drake ($4,000 approved in WO#10) 3,125

WO#11 ChemLink ($6,000 approved in WO#11) 3,248

TOTAL 12,641 -12,641 146,241

lmjarn Page 1 6/19/2014



K:\Brownfield Redevelopment Authority\BRA\BRA $ and Acct Activities\2015\2015 Budget-BRA REVISED 6-19-14.xlsx

2014 KCBRA Budget Sheet

Expenses 2015 Proposed 2014Budgeted 2013 Actual Revenues 2015 Proposed 2014Budgeted 2013Actual

  Postage 150.00$             150.00$              16.66$              Carryover 2,600.00$          27,400.00$        50,128.99$     

  Copy Charges 500.00$             500.00$              836.31$            Service Fees 7,500.00$          7,500.00$          4,500.00$       

  Contractual Services 50,000.00$        50,000.00$        65,619.91$         3 Applications

  Site Study 10,000.00$        10,000.00$        

  Contractual Other (Staff) 17,500.00$        14,000.00$        15,429.39$     

  Communication Expense 700.00$             700.00$              10.00$            

  Travel 250.00$             250.00$              262.16$          

  Marketing program 1,000.00$          1,000.00$          

  Employee Training 4,000.00$          4,000.00$          2,639.82$       

  Miscellaneous 1,000.00$          1,000.00$          -$                

  Indirect Costs 2,300.00$          300.00$              1,091.00$       

Total 87,400.00$        81,900.00$        85,905.25$    10,100.00$        34,900.00$        54,628.99$    

Expenses 2015 Proposed 2014 Budgeted 2013 Actual Revenues 2015 Proposed 2014Budgeted 2013 Actual

  Contractual Other (Staff) -$                    -$                    104.73$          

  Local TIF Payments 50,000.00$        6,000.00$          20,353.24$      Local TIR 69,000.00$        40,000.00$        38,014.81$     

  School TIF Payments 105,000.00$      60,000.00$        56,533.55$      School TIR 105,000.00$      60,000.00$        56,533.55$     

  Indirect Costs 2,000.00$          

Total 155,000.00$     68,000.00$        76,991.52$    174,000.00$     100,000.00$      94,548.36$    

Expenses 2015 Proposed 2014 Budgeted 2013 Actual Revenues 2015 Proposed 2014 Budgeted 2013 Actual

To LSRRF 16,000.00$        -$                    -$                  Local TIR 16,000.00$        15,000.00$        13,719.42$     

  School TIR -$                   -$                    -$                

Total 16,000.00$        -$                    -$                16,000.00$        15,000.00$        13,719.42$    

Expenses 2015 Proposed 2014 Budgeted 2013 Actual Revenues 2015 Proposed 2014 Budgeted 2013 Actual

Local TIF Payments 1,300.00$            Local TIR 1,400.00$          

  School TIR 1,300.00$          

Total 1,300.00$          2,700.00$          

Expenses 2015 Proposed 2014Budgeted 2013 Actual Revenues 2015 Proposed 2014 Budgeted 2013 Actual

Local TIF Payments to dev. $87,900.00   Local TIR $97,900.00

School TIF Payments to dev. $58,900.00   School TIR $89,800.00

Total $146,800.00 $187,700.00

Expenses 2015 Proposed 2014Budgeted 2013 Actual Revenues 2015 Proposed 2014 Budgeted 2013 Actual

Contractual Other $0.00 $16,000.00

Total $0.00 $16,000.00

GRAND TOTAL 406,500.00$     149,900.00$      162,896.77$  406,500.00$     149,900.00$      162,896.77$  

247-000 - General Account

247-001 Midlink Account

247-002 Brown Family Holdings Account

247-xxx LSRRF Account (New) Brown Family Holdings

247-003 9008 Portage Rd Account (New)

247-004 General Mills Account (New)

Lee Adams Page 1 6/19/2014



*Invoices Pending Approval by KCBRA Kalamazoo County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority

County #247-000-808.00

Brownfield EA and Admin

Budget and Cost Summary 

Revised 6/26/14

Page 1 of 1

Brownfield EA and Admin. 247-000-808.00

B 4 Review of TIF Reimbursement Requests 1,500.00$         1,500.00$               27496 10/4/2011 335.94$                

P.O. #008582 27551 11/14/2011 810.00$                

27576 12/13/2011 317.50$                36.56$                 

Project Subtotal 1,500.00$         1,500.00$               Project Subtotal 1,463.44$             36.56$                 

120215 6 General Environmental Review 1,500.00$         1,500.00$               27993 6/8/2012 210.00$                

P.O. #8897 28069 7/9/2012 521.38$                

28454 11/15/2012 150.00$                

28557 12/18/2012 150.00$                468.62$                

Project Subtotal 1,500.00$         1,500.00$               Project Subtotal 1,031.38$             468.62$               

9 General Environmental Review 2,500.00$         2,500.00$               29840 4/17/2014 717.50$                1,782.50$             

P.O. #9853

Project Subtotal 2,500.00$         2,500.00$               Project Subtotal 717.50$                1,782.50$            

130129 1 Kartar #6, 306 N. Grand, Schoolcraft, MI

Phase I ESA 2,400.00$         2,400.00$               28951 6/12/2013 2,400.00$             -$                     

File Review 2,000.00$         2,000.00$               28951 6/12/2013 171.43$                1,828.57               

29031 7/18/2013 1,858.57$             (30.00)                  

Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plan 4,000.00$         4,000.00$               29031 7/18/2013 1,250.18$             2,749.82               

29098 8/13/2013 1,383.75$             1,366.07               

29427 11/13/2013 1,336.25$             29.82                   

3 A- Demolition Observations/Assessment 2,000.00$         2,000.00$               29520 12/10/2013 2,011.60$             (11.60)                  

Additional approved budget if needed 1,000.00$         1,000.00$               29660 1/22/2014 650.00$                350.00                 

Project Subtotal 11,400.00$       11,400.00$             Project Subtotal 11,061.78$           338.22$               

130307 2 Project Spartan - Midlink Business Park

A - Phase I ESA 3,000.00$         3,000.00$               29337 10/18/2013 3,008.75$             (8.75)$                  

B- Phase II ESA 15,900.00$       15,900.00$             29337 10/18/2013 13,994.66$           1,905.34               

29526 12/10/2013 1,914.35$             (9.01)                    

C- BEA 2,000.00$         2,000.00$               29526 12/10/2013 2,001.25$             (1.25)                    

D- Section 7a Compliance Analysis (Due Care Plan) 3,000.00$         3,000.00$               29526 12/10/2013 2,990.00$             10.00                   

Work Order #2 - Amendment #1 1,500.00$         1,500.00$               29761 3/19/2014 551.84$                948.16                 

29925* 4/30/2014 360.76$                587.40                 

6 E- General Brownfield Consulting 3,000.00$         3,000.00$               29526 12/10/2013 1,960.00$             1,040.00               

F- Act 381 Work Plan 4,000.00$         4,000.00$               29526 12/10/2013 4,113.75$             (113.75)                

Project Subtotal 32,400.00$       32,400.00$             Project Subtotal 30,895.36$           1,504.64$            

130367 4 9008 Portage Road, Former Bud's Auto Service

A - Phase I ESA 2,300.00$         2,300.00$               

B- BEA/Section 7a CA (Due Care Plan) 2,700.00$         2,700.00$               

C- Brownfield Plan 2,500.00$         2,500.00$               

8 D - Act 381 Work Plan 2,500.00$         2,500.00$               29414 11/12/2013 6,209.06$             3,790.94               

29630 1/16/2014 330.44$                3,460.50               

00072 6/19/2014 351.25$               3,109.25              

Project Subtotal 10,000.00$       10,000.00$             Project Subtotal 6,890.75$             3,109.25$            

130368 5 2015 Lake Street, J&L Motor X-Press

A - Phase I ESA 2,500.00$         2,500.00$               

B- Phase II ESA 7,000.00$         7,000.00$               

C- BEA/ Section 7a CA (Due Care Plan) 2,500.00$         2,500.00$               

29415 11/12/2013 10,552.12$           1,447.88               

29527 12/10/2013 483.75$                

Project Subtotal 12,000.00$       12,000.00$             Project Subtotal 11,035.87$           964.13$               

130388 7 Former Fox River Paper Mill (Hov-Aire Parcel)

A - Phase I ESA 4,000.00$         4,000.00$               29521 12/10/2013 4,000.00$             -                       

B- BEA/ Section 7a CA (Due Care Plan) 3,000.00$         3,000.00$               29523 12/10/2013 3,000.00$             -                       

Project Subtotal 7,000.00$         7,000.00$               Project Subtotal 7,000.00$             -$                     

140154 10 The Corner @ Drake Development

A- Brownfield Plan 4,000.00$         4,000.00$               29926* 4/30/2014 875.00$                3,125.00$             3,125.00$            

Project Subtotal 4,000.00$         4,000.00$               Project Subtotal 875.00$                3,125.00$            

140175 11 Chem Link Acquisition of Former Apollo Plastics

A - Phase I ESA, BEA, Due Care 6,000.00$         6,000.00$               29924* 4/30/2014 2,751.75$             3,248.25$             3,248.25$            

00073 6/19/2014 3,049.54$            198.71$               198.71$               

B- Phase II ESA 8,000.00$         8,000.00$               

C - Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plan 7,000.00$         7,000.00$               

Project Subtotal 6,000.00$         6,000.00$               Project Subtotal 5,801.29$             198.71$               

Total Project Budgets 88,300.00$       88,300.00$             Total 76,772.37$           11,527.63$          

Invoice Amount
Task Budget 

Remaining

Total Budget 

Remaining

 Actual Number  Budget Estimates 

Project W.O. Site/Phase Total County Funding Invoice # Invoice Date



 

9008 Portage Road 



Kalamazoo County Brownfield Redevelopment 
Authority (1020)

Invoice number 00072 Invoice date 06/19/2014

Professional Services 2.75 80.00 220.00
Bradford J. Yocum

Project Scientist
Professional Services 1.25 105.00 131.25

David A. Stegink
Senior Project Manager

Hours Rate
Billed 

Amount

Professional Fees subtotal 4.00 351.25

Professional Fees

Phase subtotal 351.25

PHASE I ESA/BEA/DUE CARE - Oversight related to MDEQ Cleanup

Invoice total 351.25

INVOICE: Through May 31, 2014

201 West Kalamazoo Avenue, Room 206
Kalamazoo, MI 49007

Kalamazoo County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority 
Lee Adams
Department of Planning and Community Development

Project 130367  Former Bud's Auto, 9008 
Portage, Portage, MI - W.O. 4

Invoice number 00072
Date 06/19/2014



  

1    

Scope of Services 
 

Contract for Professional Services 
Kalamazoo County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority  

Applicable to January 2013 Contract 
Work Order No.  4A   Dated June 25, 2014 

 
Between 

 
KALAMAZOO COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (CLIENT)  
201 WEST KALAMAZOO AVENUE     
KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN  49007-3777 
 

And 
 

ENVIROLOGIC TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (ENVIROLOGIC) 
2960 INTERSTATE PARKWAY 
KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49048 
   
Subject Matter: 9008 Portage Road, Former Bud’s Auto Service – Additional Work under Work Order 

4 - Section 7a Compliance Analysis (“due care” plan). 
Funding Source: “General” Authority Funds  
  
 
CLIENT requests that ENVIROLOGIC perform the work described below in accordance with the terms of 
the above-referenced Contract and as described in this “Scope of Services.” 
 
ENVIROLOGIC will begin work on this Work Order and complete the services as described in the attached 
"Scope of Services." 
 
ENVIROLOGIC and CLIENT have designated the following representatives for this “Scope of Services:” 
 
Jeffrey C. Hawkins/David G. Bohan (269) 342-1100 
Name (ENVIROLOGIC) Phone 
 
 
Mr. Joe Agostinelli, Chair (269)-553-9588 
Name (CLIENT) Phone 
 
 
If CLIENT accepts this Scope of Services, please sign this Work Order on behalf of CLIENT and return to 
the ENVIROLOGIC Representative above: 
 
ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO: 
 
KALAMAZOO COUNTY BROWNFIELD  ENVIROLOGIC TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (CLIENT)  
   

By   Joe Agostinelli By   Jeffrey C. Hawkins 
Title   Chair Title  President 
 
Signature________________________ Signature________________________ 
Date  ______________ Date  ______________ 



  

2    

1.    Scope of Services 
 
Mr. Alex Gwiazdowski of Disaster Restoration Inc. submitted an application to the KCBRA requesting 
assistance with due diligence activities to support the acquisition and redevelopment of the former Bud’s 
Auto Service site located at 9008 Portage Road, Portage, Michigan. Envirologic subsequently was authorized 
to complete a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA), Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) 
and Due Care Plan.  The Phase I ESA and BEA are complete. 
 
Envirologic and Mr. Gwiazdowski elected to wait until the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 
(MDEQ) completed a cleanup action at the site before preparing a Due Care Plan.  MDEQ cleanup work was 
completed in the Spring of 2014 and post-cleanup laboratory data was provided to Envirologic mid-June 
2014.  The results of the cleanup show that significant levels of contamination were left in place at the edges 
of the excavation adjacent to the building.  Throughout the cleanup process, Envirologic has had several 
communications with Mr. Gwiazdowski, met with MDEQ cleanup contractors on site, met with 
MDEQ/KCBRA on site, etc. in an effort to help Mr. Gwiazdowski understand the cleanup actions being 
taken and to understand the impacts of the remaining contamination.  The additional time and 
communications has added cost to the project.   Envirologic is requesting additional budget for these 
communications and oversight activities.  
 
In addition, because contamination lies under the building at significant levels Envirologic believes it would 
be valuable to have one sub slab soil gas sample collected for analysis.  This would assist in better evaluating 
due care obligations, the need for sub-slab depressurization and details regarding the system (sizing for 
sufficient air flow).  Envirologic proposes to collect one sample of soil gas from beneath the building and 
incorporate those results into the Due Care Plan currently being authored. 
 
11.   Compensation 
 
Compensation for services provided under this Work Order will be completed on a time and materials basis 
invoiced at the rates provided in the Contract for Professional Services between ENVIROLOGIC and 
CLIENT not-to-exceed the budget detailed below without prior authorization from the KCBRA. 
 

Oversight of MDEQ Cleanup, Review of Data, Client Communications $ 2,500 
 Includes site inspection, interviews, report preparation 
Collection and Analysis of a Single Sub-Slab Soil Gas Sample $ 1,000 
Estimated Cost of Work Order 4A: $ 3,500 
 
Total Estimated Cost of Work Orders 4, 4A and 8         $13,500 

 
111.   Schedule 
 
Work performed under this Work Order will be initiated upon authorization to proceed as directed by the 
KCBRA.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
H:\Projects\Projects_K\Kalamazoo County\Brownfield Redevelopment Authority\Work Orders and Contracts\ETI Jan. 2013 Contract Work Order 4A 
-9008 Portage Road, Former Bud's Auto Service.doc 



REIMBURSEMENT SCHEDULE WITH 381 WORK PLAN
SOUTH PORTAGE RD LLC

9008 PORTAGE RD, PORTAGE, MI

2014 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2015 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2016 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2017 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2018 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2019 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2020 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2021 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2022 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2023 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2024 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2025 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2026 2,583.85         250.00    1,074.07    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2027 2,583.85         250.00    1,074.07    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2028 2,583.85         250.00    1,074.07    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2029 2,583.85         250.00    1,074.07    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2030 2,583.85         250.00    1,074.07    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2031 2,583.85         250.00    1,074.07    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2032 2,583.85         250.00    1,074.07    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2033 2,583.85         250.00    1,074.07    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2034 2,583.85         2,583.85     
2035 2,583.85         2,583.85     
2036 2,583.85         2,583.85     
2037 2,583.85         -                          2,583.85     
2038 2,583.85         -                          2,583.85     
2039
2040
2041
2042 -                  
2043 -                  

Totals 64,596.25       12,888.79    5,000.00 8,592.53    22,126.92                 3,068.76                  12,919.25   

Year
 Incremental 

Taxes 
Capturable 

Funds Disbursed

 Authority 
(School) 

Authority 
(Local)

Developer 
(School)  Developer (Local) Brownfield 

Redevelopment 
Local Site 

Remediatio



REIMBURSEMENT SCHEDULE WITH 381 WORK PLAN
SOUTH PORTAGE RD LLC

9008 PORTAGE RD, PORTAGE, MI

Max Costs Reimbursed:
Amount To Eligible Cost School Local

$10,000 to County BRA BEA, Due Care Plan $10,000

$2,500 to County BRA Work Plan $2,500

$10,000 to South Portage Rd LLC Sub-Slab Depressurization (Due Ca $10,000

$20,000 to South Portage Rd LLC Non-Environmental $20,000

Contingencies and Administrative Costs not included

You will note the following benefits of an approved Work Plan:

·         The entire Brownfield Plan would be completed 6 years earlier than without Work Plan approval
·         The developer would be re-paid in full 6 years earlier
·         The $2500 Work Plan would net $10,000 in additional school tax increment revenues
·         The $2500 Work Plan can also be reimbursed with school tax increment revenues
·         The added school tax increment revenues would save about $8000 in local tax capture

Could also consider shifting order of who is paid first with school taxes  (County first? Developer first? 
Alternate?, etc.)



REIMBURSEMENT SCHEDULE WITHOUT 381 WORK PLAN
SOUTH PORTAGE RD LLC

9008 PORTAGE RD, PORTAGE, MI

2014 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2015 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2016 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2017 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2018 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2019 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2020 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2021 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2022 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2023 2,583.85         1,074.07      250.00    1,106.35                   153.44                     
2024 2,583.85         250.00    1,106.35                   -                          
2025 2,583.85         250.00    1,106.35                   -                          
2026 2,583.85         250.00    1,106.35                   -                          
2027 2,583.85         250.00    1,106.35                   -                          
2028 2,583.85         250.00    1,106.35                   -                          
2029 2,583.85         250.00    1,106.35                   -                          
2030 2,583.85         250.00    1,106.35                   -                          
2031 2,583.85         250.00    1,106.35                   -                          
2032 2,583.85         250.00    1,106.35                   -                          
2033 2,583.85         250.00    1,106.35                   -                          
2034 2,583.85         1,356.35                   -                          
2035 2,583.85         1,356.35                   -                          
2036 2,583.85         1,356.35                   -                          
2037 2,583.85         1,356.35                   -                          
2038 2,583.85         1,356.35                   -                          
2039 2,583.85         1,356.35                   
2040 2,583.85         2,583.85     
2041 2,583.85         2,583.85     
2042 2,583.85         2,583.85     
2043 2,583.85         2,583.85     
2044 2,583.85         2,583.85     

Totals 77,515.50       10,740.66    5,000.00 -             30,264.99                 1,534.38                  10,335.40   

Year
 Incremental 

Taxes 
Capturable 

Funds Disbursed

 Authority 
(School) 

Authority 
(Local)

Developer 
(School)  Developer (Local) Brownfield 

Redevelopment 
Local Site 

Remediatio



REIMBURSEMENT SCHEDULE WITHOUT 381 WORK PLAN
SOUTH PORTAGE RD LLC

9008 PORTAGE RD, PORTAGE, MI

Max Costs Reimbursed:
Amount To Eligible Cost School Local

$10,000 to County BRA BEA, Due Care Plan $10,000

$10,000 to South Portage Rd LLC Sub-Slab Depressurization (Due Care) $10,000

$20,000 to South Portage Rd LLC Non-Environmental $20,000

Contingencies and Administrative Costs not included



 

Chem Link 



Kalamazoo County Brownfield Redevelopment 
Authority (1020)

Invoice number 00073 Invoice date 06/19/2014

Professional Services 1.25 80.00 100.00

Caitlin M. Andler

Project Scientist

Hours Rate
Billed


Amount

Professional Fees

BROWNFIELD PLAN/ WORK PLAN

Shipping/Postage 12.04

Units Rate
Billed


Amount

Expense

Professional Services 23.50 80.00 1,880.00

Caitlin M. Andler

Project Scientist

Professional Services 4.50 105.00 472.50

David A. Stegink

Senior Project Manager

Professional Services 3.00 90.00 270.00

Michelle A. Bell

CAD Designer/Drafter

Professional Services 7.00 45.00 315.00

Robyn E. Logelin

Administrative Assistant

Hours Rate
Billed


Amount

Professional Fees subtotal 38.00 2,937.50

Professional Fees

Phase subtotal 2,949.54

PHASE 1 BEA, DUE CARE

Invoice total 3,049.54

INVOICE: Through May 31, 2014

201 West Kalamazoo Avenue, Room 206
Kalamazoo, MI 49007

Kalamazoo County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority (1020)
Lee Adams
Department of Planning and Community Development

Project 140175  Kalamazoo County BRA, Chem-
Link Project - W.O. 11

Invoice number 00073
Date 06/19/2014



 

LSRRF 



 

1 
 

Local Site Remediation Revolving Fund  

The Brownfield Redevelopment Financing Act, 1996 PA 381, as amended (Act 381)  authorizes 

municipalities (city, village, township, or county) to create a Brownfield Redevelopment 

Authority (BRA; referred to as Authority) to facilitate the revitalization, redevelopment, and 

reuse of Brownfields.  Brownfield properties include those that are a “facility” (contaminated 

above Residential Cleanup Criteria), “blighted”, “functionally obsolete” or a “historic 

resource”. 

Under the direction of an Authority, a Brownfield Plan can be adopted to establish the 

boundary of the eligible Brownfield property, describe how the eligible property qualifies as 

Brownfield site, and outline the costs associated with activities undertaken to support 

redevelopment at the site. The cleanup and projected redevelopment/improvement of a 

Brownfield property will increase the taxable value. Taxes on the improvement (the 

increment in the captured taxable value), is known as Tax Increment Revenue (TIR) and can be 

used to reimburse the Authority and developer for eligible environmental (approved by 

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality) or non-environmental (approved by 

Michigan Strategic Fund) activities. The Brownfield Plan can capture a maximum of 30 years 

of TIR to reimburse these expenses. 

What happens after all eligible activities have been fully reimbursed…? 

After the developer and Authority have been fully reimbursed for their eligible expenses, an 

Authority may deposit excess funds into a Local Site Remediation Revolving Fund (LSRRF). An 

Authority may establish the LSRRF to capture TIR generated from improvements on the 

property for five full years after all of the eligible activities have been reimbursed.  

There is no limitation with respect to the amount of local tax increment that can be captured 

in the LSRRF; the limitation is related to the amount of time, i.e. 5 full years. The 5 full years 

must fall within the total 30 years allowed for tax increment capture in a Brownfield Plan. The 

limitations on the amount of allowable school tax capture for deposit into the LSRRF is limited 

to the actual amount of school TIR used to reimburse the eligible activities approved in a 

Brownfield Plan. For those activities that are subject to a MDEQ approved Act 381 Work Plan, 

the amount of school TIR is limited by the amount approved by the MDEQ. Excess school 



 2 

taxes cannot be captured for deposit into the LSRRF for non-environmental activities that are 

approved through an Act 381 Work Plan approved by the MSF.  

Additionally, funding for the LSRRF may come from money appropriated or otherwise made 

available from public or private sources. An Authority may also incur an obligation for the 

purpose of funding an LSRRF. 

Eligible uses of the LSRRF 

An Authority may use LSRRF funds only to pay the costs of eligible activities on eligible 

property that is located within the municipality.  Eligible activities include site investigation 

activities to complete a Baseline Environmental Assessment and evaluate Due Care 

Requirements, preparation of BEA and Due Care Plan, Demolition, Lead and Asbestos 

Abatement.   In Qualified Local Units of Governments (Core Communities) eligible activities 

can also include infrastructure Improvements, site preparation that is not an environmental 

response activity, quieting title and conveying property under control of the local unit of 

government, Land Bank Fast Track Authority or Brownfield Authority, relocation of public 

buildings or operations for economic development, and environmental insurance.  

Local and school funds deposited in the LSRRF do not need to be accounted for separately 

when reimbursing eligible activities.  It is also not necessary to secure MDEQ or MSF 

approvals when utilizing LSRRF funds derived from school tax increment revenues.   

Administrative Cost Limitations 

The LSRRF would not be used to pay for the administrative and operating costs of the 

Authority except for those expenses that are otherwise considered an “eligible activity”; 

specifically, the reasonable cost of preparing a brownfield plan, combined brownfield plan, or 

an Act 381 work plan for the eligible property, baseline environmental assessments, due care 

activities and additional response activities. 

These administrative and operating expenses can be paid for with tax increment revenues 

from active brownfield plans.  In each fiscal year, the amount of tax increment revenues 

attributable to local taxes that an authority can use for these purposes is determined as 

follows: 



 3 

Number of Projects Amount 

5 or fewer $100,000 

6 to 10 $125,000 

11 to 15 $150,000 

16 to 20 $175,000 

21 to 25 $200,000 

26 to 30 $300,000 

31 or more $500,000 

 
Under two situations, these fees may be increased by increments of two percent (2%) up to 

ten percent (10%) total; 2% for each written agreement entered into by a County BRA to 

serve as another municipality’s BRA, or 2% if an authority enters into an agreement with one 

or more authorities to administer one or more administrative operations of those authorities. 

 

 



 

Legal Service 


























